### **OFFICIAL CALL**

# Party Canvass of Manassas City Republican Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia

As Chairman of the Manassas City Republican Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia, and pursuant to the Plan of Organization and as recommended and directed by the Committee, I, Andrew Harrover, do hereby issue this call for a Party Canvass to be held at Manassas City Council Chambers, Manassas City Hall, 9027 Center Street, Manassas VA, 20110 starting at 7:00 PM local time on Saturday, April 11, 2020 for the following purposes:

- A. Election of Chairman, Manassas City Republican Committee
- B. Election of up to 200 precinct members and at-large members of the Manassas City Republican Committee
- C. Election of up to 200 Delegates and 120 Alternates to the Republican Party of Virginia's 10<sup>th</sup> District Convention, to be held on Saturday, May 30, 2020 at the Shenandoah University, James R Wilkins, Jr. Athletics & Event Center, 1188 Ralph Shockey Drive, Winchester, Virginia, 22602, beginning at 10:00 a.m. local time for the purposes of 1) Electing a Chairman for the 10<sup>th</sup> District Republican Committee; 2) nominate a Republican candidate for member of the U. S. House of Representatives, 3) to nominate a Republican candidate for elector for President and Vice President of the United Stated to voted for at the election on Tuesday, November 3, 2020; 4) to elect three members Republican Party of Virginia State Central Committee for a term of four years or until their successors are elected; 5) to elect three Delegates and three Alternate Delegates to the Republican National Convention in Charlotte, North Carolina, August 24-27, 2020; and for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the convention.

The Manassas City Republican Committee is entitled to one (1) Delegate Vote per 250 Republican votes for Governor and President at their last election, so that the Committee is entitled to 40 Delegate Votes at the 10<sup>th</sup> District Republican Convention

D. Election of up to 200 Delegates and an equal number of Alternates to the Republican Party of Virginia's State Republican Convention, to be held on Saturday, May 1-2, 2020 at the Vines Center, Liberty University, 1971 University Boulevard, Lynchburg, Virginia 24502, convening at 2:30 a.m. local time on May 1 for the purposes of 1) binding Virginia delegates to the 2020 Republican National Convention as the their choice for President on the ballot by a Presidential Preference Poll; 2) electing 12 At-Large Delegates ("National Delegates") and 12 At-Large Alternate Delegates ("National Alternates") to the Republican Convention to be held August 24-27, 2020, at the Spectrum Center, Charlotte, North Carolina (or its alternate site) (the "National Convention"); 3) to nominate two Electors At-Large to be voted for in the presidential election on November 3, 2020; 4) to elect a State Chairman; 5) elect a National Committeeman and a National Committeewoman; and for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the convention

The Manassas City Republican Committee is entitled to one (1) Delegate Vote per 250 Republican votes for Governor and President at their last election, so that the Committee is entitled to 40 Delegate Votes at the Virginia State Republican Convention.

## **Qualifications for Participation**

All legal and qualified voters of Manassas City under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia in its mass meetings, party canvasses, conventions or primaries encompassing their respective election districts.

## **Committee Member Filing Requirements**

Candidates for the election at said party canvass shall file a written statement by mail, to:

## CITY OF MANASSAS REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE 8665 Sudley Rd. #224 MANASSAS, VIRGINIA 20110

which must be received not later than 6:00 PM on **Tuesday, April 7, 2020**. Postmarks will not govern. The filing form can be downloaded at <u>www.themanassasgop.com</u>. If fewer candidates file for precinct or at large member than spaces available, all properly filed members will be deemed elected.

# **Committee Membership Fee**

Each member of the Committee shall contribute \$20.00 for a two (2) year membership. The contribution is due upon election and payable not later than the first quarterly meeting after the meeting at which elected. The contribution is not refundable.

### **Delegate Filing Requirements**

Candidates for the election at said party canvass shall file a written statement by mail, to:

CITY OF MANASSAS REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE 8665 Sudley Rd. #224 MANASSAS, VIRGINIA 20110

which must be received not later than 6:00 PM on **Tuesday**, **April 7**, **2020**. Postmarks will not govern. The filing form can be downloaded at <u>www.themanassasgop.com</u>. If fewer candidates file for Delegate than spaces available, all properly filed Delegates will be deemed elected.

## **Delegate Registration Fee**

The 10th District Republican Committee is requesting a voluntary \$25 filing fee from all individuals seeking election as a Delegate to the 10<sup>th</sup> District Convention. The Republican Party of Virginia is requesting a voluntary \$35 filing fee from all individuals seeking election as a Delegate to the State Convention.

## **Unit Chairman Filing Requirements**

Candidates for the election at said party canvass shall file a written statement of intent by mail, to:

## CITY OF MANASSAS REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE 8665 Sudley Rd. #224 MANASSAS, VIRGINIA 20110

which must be received not later than 6:00 PM on **Tuesday**, **April 7**, **2020**, along with a filing fee of \$250.00 (personal or cashier's check payable to "Manassas City Republican Committee". Postmarks will not govern. The statement of intent shall read;

"I (Full Legal Name) do hereby declare my candidacy for Chairman of the Manassas City Republican Committee, and attest that I am a legal and qualified voter of Manassas City, and I am in accord with the principals of the Republican Party of Virginia".

If only a single candidate filing for Chairman of the Manassas City Republican Committee is made, this portion of the party canvass will be canceled, the candidate will be deemed elected and the filing fee refunded.

Paid for and authorized by the Manassas City Republican Committee. This call supercedes previous calls published for the election of delegates for the 2020 Manassas Party Canvasses.